
Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held in Ashurst Main Hall - The 
Charis Centre, on 15 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors P K Lamb (Chair), I T Irvine, C J Mullins, B A Smith and P C Smith 

 
 

 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 3 January 2020 
 
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of the Council are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where appropriate. 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 November 
2019. 

4.   Public Question Time  

 To answer any questions asked by the public which are relevant to the functions of 
the Cabinet.  
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all questions have been 
answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

5.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and any report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a scrutiny committee 
or by the Council) and those for reconsideration in accordance with the provisions 
contained in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

6.   Insurance Tender Appraisal (Pages 17 - 18) 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/486 of the Head of Corporate Finance.   

7.   Draft Crawley Transport Strategy (Pages 19 - 66) 

 Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
 
To consider report PES/341 of the Head of Economy and Planning. 

8.   Supplemental Agenda  

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Cabinet (20) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 
and Deputy Leader 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor R D Burrett, D Crow and T Rana 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Simon Jones Head of Digital and Transformation 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Graham Rowe Partnership Services Manager 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor B A Smith and G Thomas 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
Mullins 

Extending Gigabit Ultrafast 
Public Fibre Connectivity 
(Minute 15) 

Personal Interest – 
Has a pension with a 
communications company. 

  

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (21) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

Councillor 
P Smith 

Extending Gigabit Ultrafast 
Public Fibre Connectivity 
(Minute 15) 

Personal Interest –  
Local Authority Director of the 
Manor Royal Business 
Improvement District 

 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. In doing so it was noted that 
within Minute 3 – Public Question Time, the questioner’s name had been corrected to 
read Mr Richard Symonds. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR reported that no representations had been 
received in respect to agenda items 17 and 18, Waste and Recycling Contract and 
Extending Gigabit Ultrafast Public Fibre Connectivity, respectively. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

6. Budget Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/483 of the Head of Corporate Finance 
which set out the projected financial position for 2020/21 to 2024/25 for the General 
Fund and the underlying assumptions.  The report also set the policy framework for 
the budget process, recognising that there were a range of options for capital 
investment, income generation, savings and Council Tax levels; none of which can be 
considered in isolation. The overall objective was to work towards a balanced General 
Fund budget over a three year period. The Leader commented that currently there 
was a projected surplus of £489,200 for 2020/21, and that the report contained a 
proposal for an increase to the Crawley’s proportion of the Council Tax of 2% for 
2020/21. 
 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 25 
November 2019. It was noted that the majority of the Commission Members 
supported the recommendations within the report. 
 
Councillors Irvine and Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the item. 
 

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12230/Budget%20Strategy%20202021%20-%20202425.pdf


Cabinet (22) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That Full Council be recommended to support the approval of the Budget Strategy 
2020/21 to 2024/25 and to: 
 
(a) Note, for the purpose of projections, the current budget surplus of £489,200 for 

2020/21, on the basis of a Council tax increase of 2% which is £4.08 on a 
Band D in property 2020/21. This surplus is due in the main due to the 
extension of the four year financial settlement and the delay in the fairer 
funding review and unexpected New Homes Bonus. However the fair funding 
review and the changes to Business Rates Retention will result in future 
significant budget gaps which will need to be addressed. 

 
(b) Work towards balancing this over a three year period, including putting back 

into reserves when the Budget is in surplus which is the case in 2020/21. 
 

(c) Instruct Corporate Management Team to take action to address the long term 
budget gap and to identify policy options for consideration by Cabinet 
Members and the Budget Advisory Group, which will include areas where 
additional resources need to be redirected.  

 
(d) Note that items for the Capital Programme are driven by the need for the 

upkeep of council assets and environmental obligations and schemes will also 
be considered that are spend to save or spend to earn but that such 
prioritisation should not preclude the initial consideration of capital projects 
that could deliver social value. 

 
(e) Note that the Budget is aligned to the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 

 
(f) Approve the updates to section 5.1 in the Capital Strategy in Appendix A of 

report FIN/483 
 

(g) Approve an increase in the capital programme of £500,000 for the purchase of 
an investment property as outlined in section 8.3 of report FIN/483 

 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To set a Strategy for savings and income generation and working towards a balanced 
budget over three years. Including putting back into reserves when the budget is in 
surplus. 
 
To determine the criteria for capital programme bids. 
 
To agree the need to keep reserves as outlined in section 7 of report FIN/483. 
 
 

7. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/2020  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/484 of the Head of Corporate Finance 
which set out an update on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the two 
first quarters of 2019/2020. It was noted that the report proposed to amend the 
Council’s Ethical Investment Policy as a result of the adopted Notice of Motion relating 
to the Climate Emergency Declaration at Full Council on 17 July 2019. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12230/Budget%20Strategy%20202021%20-%20202425.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12230/Budget%20Strategy%20202021%20-%20202425.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12230/Budget%20Strategy%20202021%20-%20202425.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12231/Treasury%20Management%20Mid-Year%20Review%2020192020.pdf


Cabinet (23) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 25 
November 2019, commenting that the Commission was in support of the 
recommendations and of the approach being taken on the Council’s investments.  
 
Councillor P. Smith spoke as part of the discussion on the report. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1) That the Cabinet notes the report FIN/484 and the treasury activity for the first 

two quarters of 2019/2020; 
 
2) That Full Council be recommended to the approval of an amendment 
[...]
76) for adoption 
and subsequent publication. 

 
2) The Cabinet delegate’s authority to the Head of Strategic Housing, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make minor 
amendments to the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action 
Plan as further changes to legislation and statutory guidance are introduced 
and following an annual review of the Action Plan. (Generic Delegation 7 will 
be used to enact this recommendation). Subject, it being adopted by the Full 
Council  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To fulfil the Council’s legal duty to publish a Homelessness Strategy on expiry of the 
previous Homelessness Strategy, designed to demonstrate how the authority intends 
to prevent and address homelessness in the future. 
 
 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12232/Review%20of%20the%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Gambling%20Act%202005%202020%20-%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12236/Homelessness%20Review%20and%20Homelessness%20Strategy%202019%20-%202024.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12236/Homelessness%20Review%20and%20Homelessness%20Strategy%202019%20-%202024.pdf


Cabinet (25) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

10. Tenancy Strategy 2019 - 2024  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing presented report SHAP/77 of the Head of Strategic 
Housing which was a proposed update of the Council’s existing Tenancy Strategy 
which was first published in 2012, and modified in 2014. It was subject to a further 
review in 2018 and the draft Tenancy Strategy 2019 – 2024 (Appendix A of report 
SHAP/77) was updated following the 2018 review. It was proposed that it would 
replace the Council’s existing Tenancy Strategy and would apply to providers and all 
service users in Crawley. Members were informed that the principle of the Strategy 
was to identify key areas that registered providers, who have housing stock in 
Crawley, would be asked to take into account when formulating their tenancy policies 
and approaches for residents.  
 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 25 
November 2019. The Cabinet noted the Commission’s comments. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1) That Full Council be recommended to request Full Council to approve the 

Tenancy Strategy 2019 – 2024 (Appendix A of report SHAP/77) for adoption 
and subsequent publication; and to 

 
2) That the Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Strategic Housing, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make minor 
amendments to the Tenancy Strategy 2019 - 2024 as further changes to 
legislation and statutory guidance are introduced and following an annual 
review of the action plan.  (Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this 
recommendation). Subject to the adoption by the Full Council. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To fulfil the Council’s legal duty to publish a Tenancy Strategy to set out matters to 
which registered providers are to have regard to when formulating their Tenancy 
Policies. 
 

11. Submission Crawley Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development presented report 
PES/336 of the Head of Economy and Planning which set out the proposed 
submission of Crawley Local Plan 2020 – 2035 and its supporting documents, for 
public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State for Independent 
Examination.  
 
The Cabinet were informed that the Crawley Local Plan Review had been undertaken 
to ensure the borough's Local Plan remained up-to-date. In accordance with the 
adopted Local Development Scheme, the new Crawley 2035 Local Plan had been 
prepared based on the outcomes of monitoring the implementation of the 2015 
adopted Local Plan, feedback from the early engagement consultation, and updating 
the supporting technical evidence base. It had been considered to be
[...]

 
(a) Approve the submission draft Local Plan and Local Plan Map for 

Publication consultation (a statutory six-week period of public 
consultation). 

 
(b) Approve the submission draft Local Plan for Submission to the 

Secretary of State for Examination by an independent Planning 
Inspector, subject to amendments deemed necessary following 
consultation and updated evidence for the purposes of clarity. 

 
(c) Note that the final Local Plan will be brought back to Full Council 

following its independent examination for adoption. 
 

2) That the Cabinet delegates the following to the Head of Economy and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development (Generic Delegation 5 will be used to enact these 
recommendations), Subject to the adoption by the Full Council. 

 
(i) Factual amendments to the Local Plan necessary in accordance with 

national policy.  
 
(ii) Should a clear requirement to continue safeguarding at Gatwick be 

imposed by the Government through the publication of the Aviation 
White Paper, that the Local Plan be amended to ensure it is consistent 
with national policy.  

 
(iii)  The approval of the supporting documents for the Local Plan and 

technical evidence base documents to support the Local Plan through 
Examination. 

 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (27) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
National Government guidance expects local planning authorities to produce up-to-
date Local Plans for their areas, setting out the strategic priorities for the area over a 
15-year timescale and showing how development needs will be met. The Crawley 
Borough Local Plan was adopted by Full Council on 16 December 2015. It covers the 
period 2015 – 2030 and provides the borough’s full planning policies for the purposes 
of development management decisions. 
 
Submission Crawley Local Plan 2020 – 2035: 
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354140 
 
Submission draft Local Plan Map: http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354135 
 
Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment Draft Report: 
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354139 

 
Habitat Regulations Assessment Draft Report: 
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354136 
 
Draft Consultation Statement: http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354137 
 
Appendix 1: Early Engagement Consultation Materials 
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354142 
 
Appendix 2: Regulation 18 Representations Received and Draft Officer Response 
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354141 
 
Draft Infrastructure Plan: http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/web/PUB354138 
 
 

12. 2019/2020 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2  
 

The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/482 of the Head of Corporate 

Finance to the Cabinet which provided a summary of the Council’s actual revenue 
and capital spending up to the second quarter ending September 2019.  It identified 
the main variations from the approved spending levels and any potential impact on 
future budgets. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the projected outturn for the year 2019/2020 as summarised in 
report FIN/482 which included the Section 106 contributions identified to fund the 
specific schemes in the Play Facilities Programme as identified in Paragraph 9.1. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To report to Councillors on the projected outturn for the year compared to the 
approved budget 
 
 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12242/20192020%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%202.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12242/20192020%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%202.pdf


Cabinet (28) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

13. Water Services Contract  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report HPS/21 of the Head of Major Projects and 
Commercial Services which set out that the Council was currently undertaking a joint 
procurement initiative with Horsham District Council and Mid-Sussex District Council 
using the LASER (Local Authority Energy Buying Group) Framework contract 
arrangements for Water and Sewerage Services to the Council’s operational sites. 
However due to the joint procurement and the need to coordinate the timescales, the 
report sought approval for the decision of award of the Water Services Contract to be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability.  
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet notes the current work taking place on the Water Services Contract 
and delegate the decision to award the contract for the provision of the Water 
Services Contract to the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, following the evaluation of the tender process. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
In line with the Constitution, Cabinet would normally approve the award of any 
contract with a total value over £500,000. Due to tight implementation timescales and 
the requirement to obtain Cabinet approval from each of the authorities participating in 
the tender process, the report recommends that the best approach in order to meet 
the contract start date is to seek approval to delegate the contract award decision. It is 
therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability makes the award of the contract.  
 
The LASER Framework has been able to deliver savings at up to 3.5% below 
previous contract prices and achieve an average saving of 2%. Based on current 
expenditure this would equate to a total saving in water costs over the proposed  
4 year contract period of between £21,280 (3.5%) and £12,160 (2%) based on current 
consumption levels. 
 
In addition, the move to a single supplier will streamline payment and monitoring 
arrangements and has the potential to achieve additional savings in reduced 
administration costs and other water efficiency measures. 
 
 

14. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public (Subject to Ag
[...]
 confirm the contract extension. 
 
 

16. Extending Gigabit Ultrafast Public Fibre Connectivity  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development presented report 
DAT/02 of the Head of Digital and Transformation which set out the proposal for the 
commissioning of ultrafast broadband to the Council’s buildings, by utilising an option 
within West Sussex County Council’s existing contract Framework for full fibre optic 
ultrafast connectivity. The Cabinet heard that since the publication of the report, 
further legal advice relating to the structure of the contract had been received and as 
a result it now proposed that the ‘Capital’ option of the 30 year contract was the most 
advantageous approach for the Council to enter in to.  
 
Councillor Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the report. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1) That the Cabinet: 
 

a) approves in principle that the Council enter into an agreement using the 
West Sussex County Council’s Framework for full fibre optic ultrafast 
connectivity. 

 
b) delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, to approve the contract for full fibre optic ultrafast connectivity 
for the 30 year contract, including the details of the contract, the 
location of sites for connectivity, and any necessary associated 
documentation (Generic Delegation 3 will be used to enact this 
recommendation). 

 

Page 13

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (31) 
27 November 2019 

 

 
 

2) That Full Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate up to a maximum of £2.7m in 2021/22 

 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
This investment will unlock the delivery of fibre optic ultrafast connectivity to all homes 
and businesses within Crawley, years ahead of the timetable dictated by commercial 
and market factors alone. This will provide Crawley with a competitive edge, 
encourage inward and external investment in Crawley, help draw hi-tech companies 
to the area and bring with them the jobs, salaries, training opportunities and 
investment to Crawley. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.35 pm 
 

P K LAMB 
(Chair) 

 
 

Page 14

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Report to Cabinet 
15 January 2020 

 

Insurance Tender Appraisal 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance, FIN/486 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to delegate the decision of the 
award of the Council’s insurance contract and the Commercial Property insurance 
contract to The Leader of the Council.  The Council is currently undertaking a 
procurement exercise for insurance placements using the Yorkshire Procurement 
Organisation (YPO) Framework. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To the Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the current work taking place on the Council’s insurance contract and 

the Commercial Property insurance contract. 
  

b) Delegate the decision to award the contracts for the provision of insurance to 
The Leader of the Council, following the evaluation of the tender process. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 In line with the Constitution, Cabinet would normally award any contract with a total 

value over £500,000. Due to tight implementation timescales, the report 
recommends that the best approach in order to meet the contract start date is to 
seek approval to delegate the contract award decision. It is therefore recommended 
that the Leader of the Council makes the award decision. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Council’s main insurance contract expired on 31 March 2019 and the 

Commercial Properties insurance contract expires on 31 March 2020. The main 
insurance contract was extended for a further year to explore alternatives.  
Previously, Cabinet had awarded the main insurance contract for a period of 3 years 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years which was exercised.  The Commercial 
Properties Insurance Contract was awarded for a period of 5 years which expires on 
31st March 2020.  The Council is now required to retender for both these contracts. 

 
 
 

Page 15

 6
 In

su
ra

nc
e 

Te
nd

er
 A

pp
ra

is
al

Agenda Item 6



 

5. Description of Issue to be resolved 
 
5.1 In line with the Councils procurement code, the Council are running two, separate 

tenders, through the YPO framework to select suitable insurers for the next three 
years. The contract commences on 1 April 2020 for a period of 3 years with the 
option to extend for a further 2 years. 

 
 

6. Information & Analysis Supporting Recommendation  
 
6.1 Under the framework procurement arrangements a mini tender exercise will be run 

for both contracts to find a suitable provider. 
 
 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 The procurement processes undertaken are compliant with the Council’s 

Procurement Code and The Public Contracts Regulations 2015.  
 

7.2 The Council has power under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to enter into 
contracts for the provision of insurance cover to protect its assets, liabilities and 
risks. 
 
 

8. Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
Report author and contact officer: Paul Windust, Chief Accountant  
Direct Line: 01293 438693 

Page 16

 6
 In

su
ra

nc
e 

Te
nd

er
 A

pp
ra

is
al

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Report to Cabinet 
15 January 2020 

 

Draft Crawley Transport Strategy 
 

Report of the Head of Economy and Planning, PES/341  

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request Cabinet approval to commence a period of 

public consultation on the draft Crawley Transport Strategy (Appendix A).  
 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Review “New Directions for Crawley”, the borough’s new draft Transport 
Strategy (attached as Appendix A), and approve the draft for public consultation. . 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Head of Economy and Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development, to make minor 
amendments to the Crawley Transport Strategy in response to the consultation. 
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

  
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To commence the process of establishing a Transport Strategy for Crawley, which: 
 

 Seeks to provide a vision, rationale and framework to enable an integrated 
approach to improving access and transport throughout Crawley.  

 Includes issues and options on how Borough wide transport provision can be 
improved and how the Council can respond in relation to its own service delivery  

 Presents priorities for scheme delivery as the first phase towards delivery of the 
strategy’s vision 

 Seeks to make the case for further external funds to invest in Crawley’s sustainable 
transport infrastructure. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 “New Directions for Crawley” is particularly timely as a means to help Crawley 

Borough Council respond to the Climate and Ecological Emergency.  Across the 
Borough, transport is the primary contributor to climate heating and associated CO2 
emissions are increasing year on year.  Transport also has a key impact on declining 
biodiversity. 

Page 17

 7
 D

ra
ft 

C
ra

w
le

y 
Tr

an
sp

or
t S

tra
te

gy

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 
4.2 Crawley’s developing Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) will 

form an annexe to the draft strategy. This LCWIP will show prioritised proposed 
cycle routes and walking zones. An outline of key corridors forming the basis for 
these routes accompanies the current draft strategy. 

 
  

5. Description of Issue to be resolved 
 
5.1 The Sustainability Team coordinates responses to transport issues 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (32) 
15 January 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 
and Deputy Leader 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor D Crow and R D Burrett 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Jo Newton-Smith Procurement Manager 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Louise Skipton-Carter Sustainability Manager 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Absent  

Councillor B A Smith 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 November 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 



Cabinet (33) 
15 January 2020 

 

 
 

The Chief Executive provided the Cabinet with an update on Minute 16, ‘Extending 
Gigabit Ultrafast Public Fibre Connectivity’, noting that since the Cabinet meeting 
further negotiation had taken place over the Gigabit Ultrafast contract with West 
Sussex County Council and their provider and it has become more advantageous for 
the Council to sign a 7 year contract on better terms than the originally agreed 30 year 
contract. As a result the Chief Executive in consultation with Leader would be 
pursuing the 7 year deal under the previously approved delegation. 
  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

4. Matters referred to the Cabinet and any report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 

5. Insurance Tender Appraisal  
 
The Leader of the Council presented report FIN/486 of the Head of Corporate Finance 
which sought a delegation to the Leader of the Council for the awarding of the 
Council’s insurance contract and its Commercial Property insurance contract. It was 
noted that the Council was currently undertaking a procurement exercise for 
insurance placements using the Yorkshire Procurement Organisation (YPO) 
framework to ensure that the Council achieves the best value for money. 
 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item and in response to queries raised 
the Leader confirmed that the proposed delegation of the contract was a one-off 
delegation and ongoing change. He also confirmed that the reason for following this 
approach was that the local government mutual insurance scheme, of which the 
Council was a founding member, was not fully ready to trade and as such provide the 
Council with the required insurance provision. The Council therefore had to go out to 
tender for the two insurance contracts. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet 
 
a)  notes the current work taking place on the Council’s insurance contract and 

the Commercial Property insurance contract. 
 
b)  delegates the one-off decision to award the contracts for the provision of 

insurance to the Leader of the Council, following the evaluation of the tender 
process. 

 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
In line with the Constitution, Cabinet would normally award any contract with a total 
value over £500,000. Due to tight implementation timescales, the report recommends 
that the best approach in order to meet the contract start date is to seek approval to 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12487/Insurance%20Tender%20Appraisal.pdf


Cabinet (34) 
15 January 2020 

 

 
 

delegate the contract award decision. It is therefore recommended that the Leader of 
the Council makes the award decision. 
 

6. Draft Crawley Transport Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development presented report 
PES/341 of the Head of Economy and Planning which sought approval to commence 
a period of public consultation on the draft Crawley Transport Strategy (Appendix A of 
report PES/341). The draft strategy was acknowledged as an aspiration document, as 
the Council did not hold responsibility for transport, but it did set out some clear 
direction that the Council and its partners should be working toward for the betterment 
of the Borough.  
 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item, commenting that he welcomed the 
intention of the document. 
 
Councillors Irvine and Mullins spoke as part of the discussion in support of the report 
and the associated draft strategy. 
 
It was noted that there would be some clerical corrections made to the draft strategy 
prior to it being released for consultation. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The Cabinet 
 
a)  review “New Directions for Crawley”, the borough’s new draft Transport 

Strategy (attached as Appendix A to report PES/341), and approve the draft 
for public consultation.  

 
b)  delegates authority to the Head of Economy and Planning, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development, to make minor 
amendments to the Crawley Transport Strategy in response to the 
consultation. (Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this 
recommendation). 

 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To commence the process of establishing a Transport Strategy for Crawley, which: 
 

 Seeks to provide a vision, rationale and framework to enable an integrated 
approach to improving access and transport throughout Crawley. 

 

 Includes issues and options on how Borough wide transport provision can be 
improved and how the Council can respond in relation to its own service 
delivery 

 

 Presents priorities for scheme delivery as the first phase towards delivery of 
the strategy’s vision 

 

 Seeks to make the case for further external funds to invest in Crawley’s 
sustainable transport infrastructure. 

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12488/Draft%20Crawley%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12488/Draft%20Crawley%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12488/Draft%20Crawley%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf


Cabinet (35) 
15 January 2020 

 

 
 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.20 pm 
 

 
P K LAMB 

Chair 
 


